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Topic #3969

Categories of Enrollment

Wisconsin Medicaid enrolls providers in three billing categories. Each billing category has specific designated uses and restrictions.
These categories include the following:

1 Billing/rendering provider
1 Rendering-only provider
1 Billing-only provider (including group billing)

Providers should refer to the service-specific information in the Online Handbook or the Information for Specific Provider Types
page on the Provider Enrollment Information home page to identify which category of enroliment is applicable.

Billing/Rendering Provider

Enrollment as a billing/rendering provider allows providers to identify themselves on claims (and other forms) as either the provider
billing for the services or the provider rendering the services.

Rendering-Only Provider

Enrollment as a rendering-only provider is given to those providers who practice under the professiona supervision of another
provider (e.g., physician assistants). Providers with a rendering provider enrollment cannot submit claims to ForwardHealth
directly, but they have reimbursement rates established for their provider type. Claims for services provided by a rendering
provider must include the supervising provider or group provider as the hilling provider.

Billing-Only Provider (Including Group Billing)

Enrollment as a billing-only provider is given to certain provider types when a separate rendering provider is required on claims.
Group Billing

Groups of individual practitioners are enrolled as hilling-only providers as an accounting convenience. This allows the group to
receive one reimbursement, one RA (Remittance Advice), and the 835 (835 Health Care Claim Payment/Advice) transaction for
covered services rendered by individual practitioners within the group.

Providers may not have more than one group practice enrolled in Wisconsin Medicaid with the same ZIP+4 code address, NPI
(National Provider Identifier), and taxonomy code combination. Provider group practices located at the same ZIP+4 code
address are required to differentiate their enrollment using an NPI or taxonomy code that uniquely identifies each group practice.
Individual practitioners within group practices are required to be Medicaid-enrolled because these groups are required to identify
the provider who rendered the service on claims. Claims indicating these group hilling providers that are submitted without a

rendering provider are denied.

Topic #14137
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Enrollment Requirements Dueto the Affordable Care
Act

In 2010, the federal government signed into law the ACA (Affordable Care Act), also known as federal health care reform, which
affects several aspects of Wisconsin health care. ForwardHealth has been working toward ACA compliance by implementing
some new requirements for providers and provider screening processes. To meet federally mandated requirements,
ForwardHealth isimplementing changes in phases, the first of which began in 2012. A high-level list of the changes included under
ACA isasfollows:

1 Providers are assigned arisk level of limited, moderate, or high. Most of the risk levels have been established by the federal
CMS (Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services) based on an assessment of potential fraud, waste, and abuse for each
provider type.

1 Providers are screened according to their assigned risk level. Screenings are conducted during enrollment, reenrollment,
and revalidation.

1 Certain provider types are subject to an application fee. This fee has been federally mandated and may be adjusted
annually. The feeis used to offset the cost of conducting screening activities.

1 Providers are required to undergo revalidation every three years.

1 All physicians and other professionals who prescribe, refer, or order services are required to be enrolled as a participating
Medicaid provider.

1 Payment suspensions are imposed on providers based on a credible alegation of fraud.

1 Providers are required to submit personal information about all persons with an ownership or controlling interest, agents,
and managing employees at the time of enrollment, re-enroliment, and revalidation.

Topic #193

Materialsfor New Providers

On an ongoing basis, providers should refer to the Online Handbook for the most current BadgerCare Plus, Medicaid, and
ADAP (Wisconsin AIDS Drug Assistance Program) information. Future changes to policies and procedures are published in
ForwardHealth Updates.

Topic #4457

Provider Addresses

ForwardHealth has the capahility to store the following types of addresses and contact information:

1 Practice location address and related information. This address is where the provider's office is physically located and
where records are normally kept. Additional information for the practice location includes the provider's office telephone
number and the telephone number for members' use. With limited exceptions, the practice location and tel ephone number
for members use are published in a provider directory made available to the public.

1 Mailing address. This address is where ForwardHealth will mail general information and correspondence. Providers
should indicate accurate address information to aid in proper mail delivery.

1 PA (prior authorization) address. This address is where ForwardHealth will mail PA information.

1 Financial addresses. Two separate financial addresses are stored for ForwardHealth. The checks address is where
ForwardHealth will mail paper checks. The 1099 mailing address is where ForwardHealth will mail IRS Form 1099.

Providers may submit additional address information or modify their current information using the demographic maintenance tool.
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Note: Providers are cautioned that any changes to their practice location on file with Wisconsin Medicaid may ater their ZIP+4
code information reguired on transactions. Providers may verify the ZIP+4 code for their address on the U.S. Postal Service
website.

Topic #962

Provider Enrollment

All Medicaid-enrolled PNCC (prenatal care coordination) providers in Milwaukee County and the city of Racine are not
automatically certified to provide CCC (child care coordination) services.

Additional Requirementsfor City of Racine Providers

All PNCC providers within the city of Racine that were Medicaid-enrolled prior to November 10, 2023, and are certified to
provide CCC services, have the option of providing CCC services in partnership with a program to reduce fetal and infant
mortality and morbidity (per Wis. Stat. § 253.16).

Existing providers that are Medicaid-certified to provide CCC services within the city of Racine, are required to meet the
following criteria

1 BeaMedicaid-enrolled PNCC provider within the city of Racine (defined as a provider whose physical address falls within
ZIP codes 53401 to 53408).

1 Establish an MOU (memorandum of understanding) with state-contracted HMOs providing services within the city of
Racine. At a minimum, the MOU must identify a contact person at both the HMO and PNCC provider's office and
address communication and coordination, including frequency of contacts and referrals between programs.

Subcontracting for Child Care Coordination Services

Medicaid-enrolled PNCC providers may subcontract with agencies not enrolled in Medicaid for CCC services. However, the
Medicaid-enrolled provider retains all legal and fiscal responsibility for the services provided by subcontractors.

It isthe enrolled provider's responsibility to ensure that the subcontractor provides services and maintains records in accordance
with the Medicaid requirements for the provision of CCC services. According to Wis. Admin. Code § DHS 105.02(6)(a), the
following records must be maintained:

"Contracts or agreements with persons or organizations for the furnishing of items or services, payment for which may be madein
whole or in part, directly or indirectly, by Wisconsin Medicaid.”

Although the subcontracted agency may submit claims to ForwardHealth using the enrolled provider's NPl (National Provider
Identifier), Wisconsin Medicaid only reimburses the enrolled provider.

Topic #14157

Provider Enrollment Infor mation Home Page

ForwardHealth has consolidated all information providers will need for the enrollment process in one location on the
ForwardHealth Portal. For information related to enrollment criteria and to complete online provider enrollment applications,
providers should refer to the Provider Enrollment Information home page.

The Provider Enrollment Information home page includes enrollment applications for each provider type and specialty eligible for
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enrollment with Wisconsin Medicaid. Prior to enrolling, providers may consult a provider enrollment criteria menu, which isa
reference for each individual provider type detailing the information the provider may need to gather before beginning the
enrollment process, including:

Links to enrollment criteria for each provider type
Provider terms of reimbursement

Disclosure information

Category of enrollment

Additiona documents needed (when applicable)

Providers will aso have accessto alist of links related to the enrollment process, including:

General enrollment information

Regulations and forms

Provider type-specific enrollment information

In-state and out-of-state emergency enrollment information
Contact information

Information regarding enrollment policy and hilling instructions may still be found in the Online Handbook.

Topic #1931

Provider Type and Specialty Changes
Provider Type

Providers who want to add a provider type or change their current provider type are reguired to complete a new enrollment
application for each provider type they want to add or change to because they need to meet the enrollment criteriafor each
provider type.

Provider Specialty

Providers who have the option to add or change a provider specialty can do so using the demographic maintenance tool. After
adding or changing a specialty, providers may be required to submit documentation to ForwardHealth, either by uploading
through the demographic maintenance tool or by mail, supporting the addition or change.

Providers should contact Provider Services with any questions about adding or changing a specialty.

Topic #22257

Providers Have 35 Daysto Report a Changein
Ownership

Medicaid-enrolled providers are required to notify ForwardHealth of a change in ownership within 35 calendar days after the
effective date of the change, in accordance with the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services Fina Rule 42 C.F.R. § 455.104

©@)v).

Failure to report a change in ownership within 35 calendar days may result in denial of payment, per 42 C.F.R. § 455.104(e).
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Note: For demographic changes that do not constitute a change in ownership, providers should update their current information
using the demographic maintenance tool.

Written Notification and a New Enrollment Application Are Required

Any time a change in ownership occurs, providers are required to do one of the following:

1 Mail achange in ownership notification to ForwardHealth. After mailing the notification, providers are required to complete
anew Medicaid provider enrollment application on the Portal.

1 Upload a change in ownership natification as an attachment when completing a new Medicaid provider enrollment
application on the Portal.

ForwardHealth must receive the change in ownership notification, which must include the affected provider number (NP
(National Provider Identifier) or provider ID), within 35 calendar days after the effective date of the change in ownership.

Providers will receive written notification of their new Medicaid enrollment effective date in the mail once their provider fileis
updated with the change in ownership.

Special Requirements for Specific Provider Types

The following provider types require Medicare enrollment and/or Wisconsin DQA (Division of Quality Assurance) certification
with current provider information before submitting a Medicaid enrollment change in ownership:

1 Ambulatory surgery centers

1 CHCs (Community Health Centers)

1 ESRD (End Stage Renal Disease) services providers
1 Home health agencies

1 Hospice providers

1 Hospitals (inpatient and outpatient)

1 Nursing homes

1 Outpatient rehabilitation facilities

1 Rehabilitation agencies

1 RHCs (Rural Health Clinics)

1 Triba FQHCs (Federally Qualified Health Centers)

Events That ForwardHealth Considersa Change in Owner ship

ForwardHealth defines a change in ownership as an event where a different party purchases (buys out) or otherwise obtains
ownership or effective control over a practice or facility.

The following events are considered a change in ownership and require the completion of a new provider enrollment application:

1 Change from one type of business structure to another type of business structure. Business structures include the following:
i Sole proprietorships
i Corporations
i Partnerships
i Limited Liability Companies
1 Change of name and TIN (Tax Identification Number) associated with the provider's submitted enrollment application (for
example, EIN (Employer |dentification Number))
1 Change (addition or removal) of namesidentified as owners of the provider

Examples of a Change in Ownership
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Examples of a change in ownership include the following:

1 A sole proprietorship transfers title and property to another party.

1 Two or more corporate clinics or centers consolidate, and a new corporate entity is created.
1 Thereisan addition, removal, or substitution of a partner in a partnership.

1 Anincorporated entity merges with another incorporated entity.

1 An unincorporated entity (sole proprietorship or partnership) becomes incorporated.

End Date of Previous Owner's Enrollment

The end date of the previous owner's enrollment will be one day prior to the effective date for the change in ownership. When the
Wisconsin DHS (Department of Health Services) is notified of a change in ownership, the original owner's enrollment will
automatically be end-dated.

Repayment Following a Changein Owner ship

Medicaid-enrolled providers who sell or otherwise transfer their business or business assets are required to repay ForwardHealth
for any erroneous payments or overpayments made to them. If the previous owner does not repay ForwardHealth for any
€rroneous payments or overpayments, the new owner's application will be denied.

If necessary, ForwardHealth will hold responsible for repayment the provider to whom atransfer of ownership is made prior to
the final transfer of ownership. The provider acquiring the business is responsible for contacting ForwardHealth to ascertain if they
are liable under this provision.

The provider acquiring the business is responsible for full repayment within 30 days after receiving such a notice from
ForwardHealth.

Providers may send inquiries about the determination of any pending liability to the following address:

Office of the Inspector General
PO Box 309
Madison WI 53701-0309

ForwardHeal th has the authority to enforce these provisions within four years following the transfer of abusiness or business
assets. Refer to Wis. Stat. § 49.45(21) for complete information.

Automatic Recoupment Following a Changein Ownership

ForwardHealth will automatically recover payments made to providers whose enrollment has ended in the ForwardHeal th system
due to a change in ownership. This automatic recoupment for previous owners occurs about 45 days after DHS is notified of the
change in ownership. The recoupment will apply to all claims processed with DOS (Dates of Service) after the provider's new end
date.

New Prior Authorization Requests Must Be Submitted After a Changein
Ownership

Medicaid-enrolled providers are required to submit new PA (Prior Authorization) requests when thereis a changein billing
providers. New PA requests must be submitted with the new hilling provider's name and billing provider number. The expiration
date of the new PA request will remain the same as the origina PA request.
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The provider is required to send the following to ForwardHealth with the new PA request:

1 A copy of the original PA request, if possible
1 The new PA request, including the required attachments and supporting documentation indicating the new billing provider's
name, address, and hilling provider number
1 A letter requesting to enddate the original PA request (may be a photocopy), which should include the following
information:
i The previous hilling provider's name and hilling provider number, if known
i The new billing provider's name and billing provider number
i Thereason for the change of billing provider (The new billing provider may want to verify with the member that the
services from the previous billing provider have ended. The new hilling provider may include this verification in the
[etter).
i Therequested effective date of the change

Submitting Claims After a Changein Ownership
The provider acquiring the business may submit claims with DOS on and after the change in ownership effective date.

Additional information on submission of timely filing requests or adjustment reconsideration requests is available.

How to Bill for a Hospital Stay That Spansa Changein Ownership
When a change in hospital ownership occurs, use the NPI that is current on the date of discharge. For example: A changein

ownership occurs on July 1. A patient stay has DOS from June 26 to July 2. The hospital submits the claim using the NPI effective
July 1.

How to Bill for a Nursing Home Stay That Spans a Change in Owner ship
When a change in nursing home ownership occurs, use the NPI that is current on the date of discharge. For example: A changein

ownership occurs on July 1. A nursing home patient stay has DOS from June 26 to July 2. The nursing home submits the claim
using the NPI effective July 1.

For Further Questions

Providers with questions about changes in ownership may call Provider Services.

Topic #14317

Terminology to Know for Provider Enrollment

Due to the ACA (Affordable Care Act), ForwardHealth has adopted new terminology. The following table includes new
terminology that will be useful to providers during the provider enrollment and revalidation processes. Providers may refer to the
Medicaid rule 42 C.F.R. s. 455.101 for more information.

New Terminology Definition
Agent Any person who has been delegated the authority to obligate or act on behalf of a provider.
Disclosing entity A Medicaid provider (other than an individua practitioner or group of practitioners) or afiscal agent.

Federd health care | Federal hedth care programs include Medicare, Medicaid, Title XX, and Title XXI.
programs
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Other disclosing
agent

Indirect ownership

Managing employee

Ownership interest
Person with an
ownership or control
interest

Subcontractor

Re-enrollment

Revalidation
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Any other Medicaid disclosing entity and any entity that does not participate in Medicaid but is required to
disclose certain ownership and control information because of participation in any of the programs
established under Title V, XVII, or XX of the Act. Thisincludes:

1 Any hospital, skilled nursing facility, home health agency, independent clinical Iaboratory, rena
disease facility, rura health clinic, or HMO that participates in Medicare (Title XVIII)

1 Any Medicare intermediary or carrier

1 Any entity (other than an individua practitioner or group of practitioners) that furnishes, or arranges
for the furnishing of, health-related services for which it claims payment under any plan or program
established under Title V or XX of the Act

An ownership interest in an entity that has an ownership interest in the disclosing entity. This term includes
an ownership interest in any entity that has an indirect ownership in the disclosing entity.

A general manager, business manager, administrator, director, or other individual who exercises
operational or manageria control over, or who directly or indirectly conducts the day-to-day operation of
an institution, organization, or agency.

The possession of equity in the capital, the stock, or the profits of the disclosing entity.

A person or corporation for which one or more of the following applies:

1 Has an ownership interest totaling five percent or more in a disclosing entity

1 Hasanindirect ownership interest equal to five percent or more in a disclosing entity

1 Has acombination of direct and indirect ownership interest equal to five percent or morein a
disclosing entity

1 Owns aninterest of five percent or more in any mortgage, deed of trust, note, or other obligation
secured by the disclosing entity if that interest equals at least five percent of the value of the
property or asset of the disclosing entity

1 Isan officer or director of a disclosing entity that is organized as a corporation

1 Isaperson in adisclosing entity that is organized as a partnership

1 Anindividual, agency, or organization to which a disclosing entity has contracted or delegated some
of its management functions or responsibilities of providing medical care to its patients; or,

1 Anindividual, agency, or organization with which afiscal agent has entered into a contract,
agreement, purchase order, or lease (or leases of real property) to obtain space, supplies,
equipment, or services provided under the Medicaid agreement.

Re-enrollment of a provider whose Medicaid enrollment has ended for any reason other than sanctions or
failure to revalidate may be re-enrolled as long as dl licensure and enrollment requirements are met.
Providers should note that when they re-enroll, application fees and screening activities may apply. Re-
enrolIment was formerly known as re-instate.

All enrolled providers are required to revalidate their enrollment information every three years to continue
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their participation with Wisconsin Medicaid. Revalidation was formerly known as recertification.

Note: Providers should note that the federal CM S (Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services) requires revaidation at least
every five years. However, Wisconsin Medicaid will continue to revalidate providers every three years.
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Ongoing Responsibilities
Topic #220

Accommodating Members With Disabilities

All providers, including ForwardHealth providers, operating an existing public accommaodation have requirements under Title |11
of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (nhondiscrimination).

Topic #219

Civil Rights Compliance (Nondiscrimination)

Providers are required to comply with all federal laws relating to Title XIX of the Social Security Act and state laws pertinent to
ForwardHealth, including the following:

1 Title VI and VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964
1 The Age Discrimination Act of 1975

1 Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973

1 The ADA (Americans With Disabilities Act) of 1990

The previoudly listed laws require that all health care benefits under ForwardHealth be provided on a nondiscriminatory basis. No
applicant or member can be denied participation in ForwardHealth or be denied benefits or otherwise subjected to discrimination
in any manner under ForwardHealth on the basis of race, color, national origin or ancestry, sex, religion, age, disability, or
association with a person with a disability.

Any of the following actions may be considered discriminatory treatment when based on race, color, national origin, disability, or
association with a person with a disability:

1 Denidl of aid, care, services, or other benefits

1 Segregation or separate treatment

1 Restriction in any way of any advantage or privilege received by others (There are some program restrictions based on
eligibility classifications.)

1 Treatment different from that given to others in the determination of digibility

1 Refusing to provide an oral language interpreter to persons who are considered LEP (limited English proficient) at no cost
to the LEP individua in order to provide meaningful access

1 Not providing trandation of vital documents to the LEP groups who represent 5 percent or 1,000, whichever is smdler, in
the provider's area of service delivery

Note: Limiting practice by age is not age discrimination and specializing in certain conditions is not disability discrimination. For
further information, see 45 C.F.R. Part 91.

Providers are required to be in compliance with the previously mentioned laws as they are currently in effect or amended.
Providers who employ 25 or more employees and receive $25,000 or more annually in Medicaid reimbursement are also
required to comply with the Wisconsin DHS (Department of Health Services) Affirmative Action and Civil Rights Compliance
Plan requirements. Providers that employ less than 25 employees and receive less than $25,000 annually in Medicaid
reimbursement are required to comply by submitting a Letter of Assurance and other appropriate forms.
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Providers without internet access may obtain copies of the DHS Affirmative Action and Civil Rights Compliance Plan (including
the Letter of Assurance and other forms) and instructions by calling the Affirmative Action and Civil Rights Compliance Officer at
608-266-9372. Providers may also write to the following address:

AA/CRC Office

1 W Wilson St Rm 561
PO Box 7850

Madison WI 53707-7850

For more information on the acts protecting members from discrimination, refer to the civil rights compliance information in the
Enrollment and Benefits booklet. The booklet is given to new ForwardHealth members by local county or tribal agencies.
Potential ForwardHealth members can request the booklet by calling Member Services.

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964

This act requires that all benefits be provided on a nondiscriminatory basis and that decisions regarding the provision of services
be made without regard to race, color, or national origin. Under this act, the following actions are prohibited, if made on the basis
of race, color, or national origin:

1 Denying services, financial aid, or other benefits that are provided as a part of a provider's program

1 Providing servicesin amanner different from those provided to others under the program

1 Aggregating or separately treating clients

1 Treating individuals differently in eligibility determination or application for services

1 Selecting a site that has the effect of excluding individuas

1 Denying an individual's participation as a member of a planning or advisory board

1 Any other method or criteria of administering a program that has the effect of treating or affecting individuasin a
discriminatory manner

TitleVII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964

This act prohibits differential treatment, based solely on a person's race, color, sex, national origin, or religion, in the terms and
conditions of employment. These conditions or terms of employment are failure or refusal to hire or discharge compensation and
benefits, privileges of employment, segregation, classification, and the establishment of artificial or arbitrary barriers to
employment.

Federal Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Section 504

This act prohibits discrimination in both employment and service delivery based solely on a person's disability.

This act requires the provision of reasonable accommodations where the employer or service provider cannot show that the
accommodeation would impose an undue hardship in the delivery of the services. A reasonable accommodation is a device or
service modification that will allow the disabled person to receive a provider's benefits. An undue hardship is a burden on the
program that is not equal to the benefits of allowing that handicapped person's participation.

A handicapped person means any person who has a physical or mental impairment that substantially limits one or more mgjor life
activities, has arecord of such an impairment, or is regarded as having such an impairment.

In addition, Section 504 requires "program accessibility," which may mean building accessibility, outreach, or other measures that
alow for full participation of the handicapped individual. In determining program accessibility, the program or activity will be
viewed in its entirety. In choosing a method of meeting accessibility requirements, the provider shall give priority to those methods
that offer a person who is disabled services that are provided in the most integrated setting appropriate.
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Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990

Under Title 111 of the ADA of 1990, any provider that operates an existing public accommodation has four specific requirements.

1. Remove barriers to make their goods and services available to and usable by people with disabilities to the extent that it is
readily achievable to do so (i.e., to the extent that needed changes can be accomplished without much difficulty or expense)

2. Provide auxiliary aids and services so that people with sensory or cognitive disabilities have access to effective means of
communication, unless doing so would fundamentally alter the operation or result in undue burdens

3. Modify any policies, practices, or procedures that may be discriminatory or have a discriminatory effect, unless doing so
would fundamentally ater the nature of the goods, services, facilities, or accommodations

4. Ensure that there are no unnecessary eligibility criteria that tend to screen out or segregate individuals with disabilities or
limit their full and equal enjoyment of the place of public accommodation

Age Discrimination Act of 1975

The Age Discrimination Act of 1975 prohibits discrimination on the basis of age in programs and activities receiving federal
financial assistance. The Act, which applies to al ages, permits the use of certain age distinctions and factors other than age that
meet the Act's requirements.

Topic #198

Contracted Staff

Under afew circumstances (e.g., personal care, case management services), providers may contract with non-Medicaid-enrolled
agencies for services. Providers are legally, programmatically, and fiscally responsible for the services provided by their
contractors and their contractors' services.

When contracting services, providers are required to ensure contracted agencies are qualified to provide services, meet all
ForwardHealth and program requirements, and maintain records in accordance with the requirements for the provision of
services.

Medicaid requirements do not relieve contracted agencies of their own regulatory requirements. Contracted agencies are required
to continue to meet their own regulatory requirements, in addition to ForwardHealth requirements.

Providers are also responsible for informing a contracted agency of ForwardHealth requirements. Providers should refer those
with whom they contract for servicesto ForwardHealth publications for program policies and procedures. ForwardHealth
references and publications include, but are not limited to, the following:

1 Wisconsin Administrative Code

1 ForwardHealth Updates

1 The Online Handbook
Providers should encourage contracted agencies to visit the ForwardHeal th Portal regularly for the most current information.

Topic #216

Examples of Ongoing Responsibilities

Responsihilities for which providers are held accountable are described throughout the Online Handbook. Medicaid-enrolled
providers have responsibilities that include, but are not limited to, the following:
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